

No. 22-4489

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

v.

OKELLO CHATRIE,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, RICHMOND DIVISION

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA, AND EIGHT
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER OFFICES WITHIN THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jennifer Stisa Granick
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 343-0758
jgranick@aclu.org

Eden B. Heilman
Matthew W. Callahan
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Virginia
P.O. Box 26464
Richmond, VA 23261
Tel.: (804) 523-2146
eheilman@acluva.org
mcallahan@acluva.org

Nathan Freed Wessler
Ashley Gorski
Patrick Toomey
Brandon Buskey
Trisha Trigilio
Laura Moraff
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500
nwessler@aclu.org

*(Additional Counsel for Amici
Curiae listed on following page)*

William F. Nettles, IV
Federal Public Defender
District of South Carolina
1901 Assembly Street
Suite 200
Columbia, SC 29201

Brian J. Kornbrath
Federal Public Defender
Northern District of West Virginia
230 West Pike Street
Suite 360
Clarksburg, WV 26301

G. Alan Dubois
Federal Public Defender
Eastern District of North Carolina
150 Fayetteville Street
Suite 450
Raleigh, NC 27601

John Baker
Federal Public Defender
Western District of North Carolina
129 West Trade Street
Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28202

Louis Allen
Federal Public Defender
Middle District of North Carolina
301 N. Elm Street
Suite 410
Greensboro, NC 27401

James Wyda
Federal Public Defender
District of Maryland
100 South Charles Street
Tower II, 9th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21201

Juval O. Scott
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Virginia
210 First Street, SW
Suite 400
Roanoke, VA 24011

Wesley P. Page
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of West Virginia
300 Virginia Street East
Room 3400
Charleston, WV 25301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The government has a history of concealing information from magistrates when applying to use novel surveillance techniques, and must be deterred from continuing to do so.....	5
II. The good-faith exception does not apply to Det. Hylton’s reliance on the geofence warrant here.....	11
A. The warrant was so lacking in indicia of probable cause that it was unreasonable to presume it was valid	13
B. The warrant was so facially deficient in failing to particularize the place to be searched and information to be seized that a reasonable officer would not presume it to be valid.....	18
C. The good-faith exception is inapplicable because the government’s search process represented a patent departure from the magistrate’s prescribed role under the Fourth Amendment.....	22
III. Regardless of whether the good-faith exception applies, the Court should address whether the geofence warrant violates the Fourth Amendment.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

[<i>Caption Redacted</i>], [Docket No. Redacted] (FISA Ct. Apr. 26, 2017).....	9
[<i>Caption Redacted</i>], [Docket No. Redacted], 2011 WL 10945618 (FISA Ct. Oct. 3, 2011).....	8
<i>Andrews v. Balt. City Police Dep’t</i> , 8 F.4th 234 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	12
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	12
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	5
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	22
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	25
<i>In re Accuracy Concerns Regarding FBI Matters Submitted to the FISC</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 333 (FISA Ct. 2019).....	6
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Ord. Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Ord. Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §§ 2703(c), 2703(d)</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Ord. Relating to Tels. Used by Suppressed</i> , No. 15 M 0021, 2015 WL 6871289 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2015).....	8

In re Search of Info. Stored at the Premises Controlled by Google,
 No. KM-2022-79, 2022 WL 584326 (Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 24, 2022) 23

In re Search of Info. that is Stored at the Premises Controlled by Google,
 542 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Kan. 2021)..... 14, 15, 19, 27

In re Search of Info. that Is Stored at the Premises Controlled by Google,
 579 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 16

In re Search of: Info. Stored at Premises Controlled by Google,
 481 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2020)..... *passim*

In re Search of: Info. Stored at Premises Controlled by Google,
 No. 20 M 297, 2020 WL 5491763 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2020) 16

*In re Search Warrant Application for Geofence Location Data Stored at
 Google Concerning an Arson Investigation*,
 497 F. Supp. 3d 345 (N.D. Ill. 2020) 16

Johnson v. United States,
 333 U.S. 10 (1948) 23

Marron v. United States,
 275 U.S. 192 (1927) 4, 22

McDonald v. United States,
 335 U.S. 451 (1948) 23

O’Connor v. Donaldson,
 422 U.S. 563 (1975) 25

Owens ex rel. Owens v. Lott,
 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004) 17

Smith v. Munday,
 848 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2017) 24

Stanford v. Texas,
 379 U.S. 476 (1965) 18

State v. Andrews,
134 A.3d 324 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016) 7

United States v. Calandra,
414 U.S. 338 (1974) 11

United States v. Dahlman,
13 F.3d 1391 (10th Cir. 1993) 25

United States v. Davis,
No. 2:21-cr-101-MHT-JTA, 2022 WL 3009240 (M.D. Ala. July 1,
2022), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 2:21CR101-MHT,
2022 WL 3007744 (M.D. Ala. July 28, 2022) 16

United States v. Doyle,
650 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2011) 11, 13

United States v. E.D. Mich. (Keith),
407 U.S. 297 (1972) 22, 23, 24

United States v. Gary,
528 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008) 22

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897 (1984) *passim*

United States v. Lyles,
910 F.3d 787 (4th Cir. 2018) 14

United States v. Lyles,
No. TDC-17-0039, 2017 WL 5633093 (D. Md. Nov. 20, 2017),
aff'd, 910 F.3d 787 (4th Cir. 2018) 14

United States v. Rhine,
No. 21-0687 (RC), 2023 WL 372044 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2023) 16

United States v. Rush,
808 F.3d 1007 (4th Cir. 2015) 11

United States v. Tate,
524 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2008) 5

<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010)	18, 20
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	13, 17

STATUTES

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 137/15	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73.260	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Lynn, <i>Tacoma Police Change How They Seek Permission to Use Cellphone Tracker</i> , News Tribune (Nov. 15, 2014)	7
Affidavit for Search Warrant No. 2344001 (Utah 2d Dist. Ct. Nov. 8, 2021)	24
Affidavit for Search Warrant No. 2351121 (Utah 2d Dist. Ct. Nov. 22, 2021)	24
Affidavit for Search Warrant, <i>In re Accounts Associated with Devices that Were Inside the Area</i> (Wake Cty. Super. Ct. May 5, 2017)	24
Affidavit of Probable Cause, <i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Ord. Authorizing a Mobile Tracking Device & Pen Reg.</i> , No. 10-6121 MB (D. Ariz. Mar. 3, 2010)	9
Fred Clasen-Kelly, <i>CMPD's Cellphone Tracking Cracked High-Profile Cases</i> , Charlotte Observer (Nov. 22, 2014)	7
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Good Faith, New Law, and the Scope of the Exclusionary Rule</i> , 99 Geo. L. J. 1077 (2011)	27
Potter Stewart, <i>The Road to Mapp v. Ohio and Beyond: The Origins, Development and Future of the Exclusionary Rule in Search-and-Seizure</i>	

Cases,
83 Colum. L. Rev. 1365 (1983)..... 26

*Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of
the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, Priv. & C.L. Oversight Bd.
(July 2, 2014)..... 8*
